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consistent support to put food on the table. At the same time, the high cost of living

continued to strain budgets across the state, placing even more pressure on

neighbors who were already doing everything they could, but still falling behind.

Through it all, one thing remained constant: the Food Bank of Delaware was here —

steady, present and unwavering.

We remained a steady presence, anchored by an extraordinary network of partners,

volunteers, donors and advocates who refused to let uncertainty become instability. 

Together, we distributed 20.6 million meals, strengthened partnerships and

enhanced workforce development and training programs, ensuring that hunger

relief is paired with long-term opportunity.

As we look to the future, we know challenges remain. But thanks to you, our

neighbors facing hardship, rising costs and uncertain times can find stability, dignity

and hope.

Gratefully,

Cathy Kanefsky

President and CEO

Dear Friends,‌  

Steady in uncertain times.‌  

It’s more than the theme of this year’s annual report, it’s our

promise to the people of our state. This past year, uncertainty

cast a shadow over not just nonprofits like us, but the people

we serve.‌  

Shifting federal priorities, a government shutdown and delayed‌

SNAP benefits caused stress for so many who depend on‌  
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$47,234,547

SUPPORT

Contributions

Contributions - Donated Product

Contributions - Capital Campaign

Fees and Grants from Government Agencies

$11,627,115

$29,181,388

$953,730

$2,4853,168

REVENUE

Food Sales

Interest Income

Gain on disposal of assets

Realized and Unrealized Gains

Miscellaneous

$613,806

$21,191

$800

$(314)

$184,876

TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT

TOTAL REVENUE $820,359

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE $45,435,760

$44,615,401

EXPENSES

Program Services

    Food Distribution 

    Community Development

$44,615,895

$2,618,652

TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES

Support Services

    General and Administrative

    Fund Raising

$1,039,104

$1,262,201

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES

TOTAL EXPENSES $49,535,852

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS $5,322,169

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR $41,248,674

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR $46,570,843

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

$2,301,305

Net assets released from restriction         

July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

 $6,263,077
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THE CHALLENGE:

A YEAR OF UNCERTAINTY

Uncertainty in Washington, D.C. rippled outward in 2025.

Shifting federal priorities, funding changes and ongoing

policy debates have created an unpredictable

environment for programs that thousands of Delaware

families rely on each day. 

The cancellation of 19 USDA food trucks at the end of

March 2025 was unexpected, and our SNAP nutrition

education program ended on October 31 due to the

passage of the summer’s Big Beautiful Bill legislation. 

The government shutdown in the fall and the November

SNAP halt added strain to a system already seeing

record demands.

When federal nutrition programs face delays or

disruption, the demand for charitable food assistance

rises quickly. Families who have always been one

unexpected expense away from hunger suddenly find

themselves with fewer safety nets. At the same time,

food banks like ours must plan responsibly in the face of

unknowns: Will resources be available next month? Will

programs change midyear? Will funding levels keep

pace with rising need? Navigating these questions

requires flexibility, strong partnerships and an

unwavering focus on mission.

Thanks to the commitment of our community, we are

proud that we can be a source of steady support and

certainty to our most vulnerable neighbors. Read more

on the following pages about our impact this past year. 
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FOOD DISTRIBUTION PROGRAMS

Backpack Program

When school is out, hunger doesn’t take a break. Our Backpack

Program helps make sure children have the food they need on

weekends and during school holidays. Each backpack is filled with kid-

friendly, nutritious items like shelf-stable milk and juice, macaroni and

cheese, applesauce, cereal, and other easy-to-enjoy foods so kids

can focus on being kids.

Commodity Supplement Food Program

The Commodity Supplemental Food Program (CSFP) supports the

health and well-being of older Delawareans by providing nutritious

food each month. This federal program, funded by the U.S.

Department of Agriculture, serves eligible seniors age 60 and older

who meet income guidelines and live in Delaware, helping stretch

food budgets and promote healthier lives.

Partner Agencies 

The Food Bank works hand in hand with a caring network of partner

agencies across Delaware to get food where it’s needed most. These

partners, include school food closets, churches, soup kitchens, shelters,

and community organizations, serve neighbors directly and help

ensure access to food in communities statewide.

Mobile Pantry

Our Mobile Pantry brings food directly to communities with limited

access to traditional pantries. A Food Bank truck travels to

underserved areas, distributing both fresh, perishable items and shelf-

stable foods, meeting neighbors where they are and making access

easier.

Home Delivery

For Delawareans who are homebound, getting food can be a

challenge. Through a partnership with Amazon, we deliver boxes of

nonperishable food right to their doors each month, providing reliable

access to food and peace of mind.

Healthy Pantry Center

Neighbors in need can visit our Healthy Pantry Centers in Newark and

Milford for food assistance in a welcoming, supportive setting. These

pantries are designed like small grocery stores, allowing families to

choose foods that best fit their needs.

OUR RESPONSE:  STEADY IN UNCERTAIN T IMES

A member of

In 2025, uncertainty and high living costs made it harder for many Delaware families to

make ends meet. The Food Bank of Delaware remained a steady presence, providing

reliable access to food and support when it was needed most. The programs below reflect

our commitment to showing up, no matter the challenge. 
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WORKFORCE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PROGRAMS

Delaware Food Works

Delaware Food Works is the Food Bank of Delaware’s workforce

development initiative, opening doors to meaningful careers. The

program offers hands-on training for Delaware adults in food service

through The Culinary School, The Kitchen School and the Summer

Exploration Program, as well as in warehousing and logistics through

L.O.G.I.C. (Logistics, Operations, General Warehousing, and Inventory

Control). These programs help participants build skills, confidence, and

pathways to long-term employment.

SNAP Outreach

Navigating benefits shouldn’t feel overwhelming, and our SNAP

Outreach team is here to help. As a one-stop resource, the Food Bank

of Delaware assists neighbors with SNAP applications and guides them

through the Delaware Health and Social Services process, helping

families access the support they need with dignity and ease.

Stand By Me®

Stand By Me® connects Delawareans with a Personal Financial Coach

and practical tools to build financial confidence and stability. Through

one-on-one support, participants learn to manage their finances, plan

for the future, and work toward greater economic security. Two Stand

By Me Coaches are proudly housed at the Food Bank of Delaware,

making trusted financial guidance more accessible to our community.

S.T.E.P. (Specialized Training Employment Program)

STEP creates inclusive employment opportunities for people with

disabilities by thoughtfully matching individuals with meaningful roles

within our organization. Participants receive the support they need to

succeed while contributing their talents to our team. This program

strengthens our workforce, celebrates ability, and reflects our

commitment to inclusion and belonging.

WIC Outreach and Education

The Food Bank of Delaware partners with the Delaware WIC Program

to provide outreach and education to pregnant and postpartum

women, parents, and children up to age five. The goal is to increase

awareness, participation, and full use of the WIC food package by

teaching families how to prepare healthy meals with WIC-approved

foods.

A member of

Our workforce and community development programs programs remained steady

in 2025, offering guidance, opportunity and support. From nutrition education to

workforce training and financial coaching, these programs meet neighbors where

they are and help build stability today while planting seeds for a stronger tomorrow.
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2,930,249
pounds of produce distributed

3,764,536
pounds of meat distributed

8,078,385 pounds 

in New Castle County

3,894,551 pounds 

in Kent County

        

3,448,906

pounds 

in Sussex 

County

pounds of food distributed

15,421,842

OUR RESPONSE:

STEADY IN 

UNCERTAIN TIMES

Delawareans is food insecure 1 in 8

1 in 6

is food insecure

Delaware children

FOOD DISTRIBUTION BY COUNTY
January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025

backpack meal kits 

distributed

263,644
households served by the on-site

Healthy Pantry Centers in Newark and Milford

14,369

Delawareans supported with 

SNAP application assistance

700
mobile pantries held

280

22,345
households served Senior meal boxes distributed

14,884

workforce training 

program graduates

138
home deliveries 

through Amazon

13,465
Delawareans assisted

with financial coaching

429
Adults and children participated 

in nutrition education classes

566
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Partners

Mobile Pantry Partners - 144

Partner Agencies - 206

Backpack Partners - 210

Senior Partners - 46

606



STORIES OF‌ ‌

RESILIENCE 
In a time marked by uncertainty and rising challenges, resilience has

been our constant. The resciliency of our community has helped us

remain a steady source of hope for our neighbors most in need. On

the following pages, you’ll meet partners and neighbors who embody

what it means to keep going even in uncertain times. From a school

pantry ensuring students have the food they need to learn to a

neighbor navigating hardship while holding on to hope, these stories

reflect the steady strength that carries our community through

uncertain times. 
9



We know that ending hunger is about more than just providing meals, it’s about

treating people with dignity, building strong partnerships and creating spaces that

foster connection and resilience. That’s exactly what’s happening at the

Community Education Building (CEB) in Wilmington, where the traditional food

pantry model has been transformed into a vibrant, community-centered food

market. 

Led by the passionate and inspiring Angel Nieves, the food market serves families

with students who attend one of the several schools in the building. The goal is to

ensure that every family has access to fresh, nutritious food so that students can

focus on learning, not hunger. 

PARTNER SPOTLIGHT:‌

COMMUNITY

EDUCATION BUILDING 
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The food market isn’t just a place to pick up groceries, it’s a safe, welcoming

space where families can have real conversations about their needs. It’s not

uncommon for a simple request for a light bulb to open the door to deeper

support. The market is part of a broader wraparound services model at CEB’s

Family Resource Center, where food is often the first step toward helping families

navigate challenges like housing insecurity, utility shutoffs and more. 

With rising costs, families are feeling the pressure. While some may not openly

voice their fears, the impact is clear. “Food insecurity is a major thing in our

community… That’s why we’re here,” Angel said. 

“We want to make sure families have everything they need,” Angel pointed out. 

Upon meeting Angel, it’s evident that he is passionate about serving his‌

community. What drives the heart behind this work? A deep, personal‌

connection. Angel shared his personal story of growing up in a family of 10, losing‌

a parent and learning to cook to help raise siblings. That lived experience shaped‌

a powerful sense of mission. 

“I know what it’s like to be

hungry. I want people to know

that we can go through things,

but not be hungry, because

that’s the strength we need to

be able to tackle our everyday

life and whatever it is we’ve got

going on.” 

Angel Nieves,

Community

Education Building‌  
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MARK’S JOURNEY:

FROM RECOVERY TO

HOME OWNERSHIP 

Three years ago, Mark Farlow was living at Sojourners’ Place in Wilmington and

struggling with alcoholism. Today, at 57, he is sober, financially stable, and

preparing to buy his first home. His story is one of determination, hard work, and

the right support at the right time. 

When Mark enrolled in the Food Bank of Delaware’s L.O.G.I.C. (Logistics,‌

Operations, General Warehousing and Inventory Control) workforce training‌

program, which provides hands-on experience in warehousing and logistics, he‌

was ready to make lasting changes in his life. Part of that transformation came‌

through an introduction to Stand By Me, Delaware’s free financial coaching‌

program. 
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During training, Mark and his

classmates met Marilyn Ramirez, a

Stand By Me coach at the Food Bank

of Delaware, who shared how the

program offers personalized financial

guidance through phone or video

conferencing. Her presentation

immediately resonated with Mark. 

“Her presentation was awesome, the

way she explained things. She was

honest,” he recalled. 

At the time, Mark admits his financial‌

picture wasn’t strong. “My credit‌

wasn’t that good. My goal was to‌

save money. I didn’t have a lot of‌

debt, but I had unpaid bills,” he‌

explained. With Marilyn’s guidance,‌

he paid off his balances, improved his‌

credit score, and is proud to say it is‌

now excellent. 

“‌He’s doing good, real good,” Marilyn

explained. “He started with no credit,

no job. He’s now full-time with

Sojourner’s and he’s trying to buy a

house. He’s been able to save, and

he’s really happy about it. He did a

budget and kept up with his

appointments.” 

That progress fueled his next goal:‌

home ownership. “Everything is‌

ready,” Mark said. “Marilyn even‌

gave my number to a loan officer.” 

Today, he is actively looking at‌

houses, condos, and even land, with‌

hopes of building a home of his own.‌

“I would like to build my own house,”‌

he said with a smile. 
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TERESA’S STORY:

FINDING HOPE

IN HARDSHIP
Teresa was sitting quietly in the corner of the

waiting room of the Milford Healthy Pantry

Center. She held her driver’s license in her

hand, the ID she needed for check-in. She

looked tired, but also determined.

“This isn’t my first time here,” she said. “The

last time I came was about a year ago.”

This time, she said, things had gotten harder.

“I’ve run out of food stamps,” she explained.

Teresa is a mom, her children range from

ages 7 through 18. She works at a local

convenience store, but the hours aren’t

steady and rarely full-time. Recently,

unexpected car repairs drained what little

extra she had. 

“My car needed new tires and brakes, and my

food stamps ran out,” she said.

On top of that, she and her family live in

transitional housing in Ellendale. There’s no

kitchen in the three-bedroom unit, but she

manages to prepare meals with an air fryer

and microwave. Rent is $225 a week through a

local church, a steep price, but still better than

$450 at a motel.

She applied for housing assistance through the

state but was turned away.

Still, she finds hope in her children. Her 17-year-

old just started a job at a fast-food restaurant.

Her oldest son, who graduated high school this

year with an academic scholarship, made the

difficult choice to defer college so he could

stay home, work and support the family.

Stories like Teresa’s are why Food Bank

supporters, like you, matter so much. Especially

during uncertain times. When food costs rise,

hours get cut, or an unexpected bill tips a

family’s budget into crisis, it’s the steady

generosity of our community that keeps food

on the table. Supporters make it possible for a

hardworking mom to walk through our doors

and leave with groceries, dignity and a little

breathing room. In moments when so much

feels unstable, your support is what stays

constant, offering hope, nourishment and the

reassurance that no family has to face hard

times alone.
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YOUR RESPONSE:  

STEADY IN UNCERTAIN T IMES

In uncertain times, the resilience of our community shines brightest. The Food Bank

of Delaware thanks these food donors who helped keep our neighbors nourished

during the 2025 fiscal year*.

100,000+ POUNDS

Acme 

Food Lion 

Trader Joe's

Sam's Club Dover Store #6330

Sharing Excess

BJs Wholesale Club 

Target 

Walmart 

PetSmart

Perdue 

Postal Food Drive 

Amazon 

The Farmlink Project

Redners

Aldi 

Giant 

HS Capital LLC

Procter & Gamble 

20,000 - 49,999 POUNDS

 551,426 

 444,212 

 394,934 

 336,568 

 295,453 

 255,941 

 245,823 

 220,794 

 198,160 

 162,816 

 152,557 

 151,232 

 148,026 

 142,194 

 131,424 

 112,287 

 109,549 

 101,287

Reed Trucking Company 

Costco Wholesale 

Mars Food

Feed More

The Original Hot Bagel )

The Fresh Market #229

Mondelez International

Chiquita Brands L.L.C.

 29,559 

 27,684 

 25,581 

 21,606 

 21,509 

 21,317 

 20,919 

 20,213 

*July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

50,000 - 99,999 POUNDS

97,146 

88,203 

87,449 

53,100

 48,206 

 45,378 

 41,556 

 39,504 

 36,528 

 35,640 

 35,060 

 35,000 

 34,004 

 33,150 

 31,089 

 30,748 

 29,811

Mid Atlantic Regional Cooperative

Sprouts 

America's Second Harvest South GA

GOLO LLC

DOT Foods

ShopRite 

Harvesters 

Port City Logistics

Market 5201 LLC

Diversified Foods

Smart Juices LLC

Calloway Farms

Beyond Meat Inc.

Community Food Bank of New Jersey

Sea watch International

Lazy Boy Farm, Inc.

General Mills 
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Champion of Hope - $100,000+

Albertsons Companies, Inc.

Bank of America

Barclays

Community Food Bank of NJ

Corteva Agriscience

Discover Bank

Feeding America

Food Lion Feeds Charitable Foundation

Harry K Foundation

Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield Delaware

The Laffey-McHugh Foundation

The Leo Slaw Revocable Trust

Nemours Children's Health

Swank Foundation

The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company

The Wills Group, Inc.

Leader of Hope - $50,000 - $99,999

The Acierno Family Foundation

Amazon.com

Dr. Anna Marie D'Amico

Ahold Delhaize USA Giant Food

Ms. Katharine Gibson

The Susan and Dan Katzin Family Fund

Palmer Home Incorporated

Franklin P. and Arthur W. Perdue Foundation

Sonecha Family Foundation

TD Bank Charitable Foundation

Wakefern Food Corporation

Wawa

Nourisher of Hope - $25,000 - $49,999

Acme Markets Foundation

Alliance Data

Mr. and Mrs. Charles L. Anderson

Randy Anderson

Arsht-Cannon Fund

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation

Chichester duPont Foundation, Inc.

COBANK, ACB

Collins Charitable Foundation

Delaware Solid Waste Authority

The Discover Brighter Futures Fund

Dunkin' Joy In Childhood Foundation

DuPont

Enterprise Holdings Foundation

Gretchen E. Mercer Trust

JPMorgan Chase

JPMorgan Chase Foundation

Newark New Century Club

Diana & Floyd Smith

The M&T Charitable Foundation

The Rosemary and Ted Lassiter Foundation Fund

United Way of Delaware

Wells Fargo Foundation

Cultivator of Hope - $10,000 - $24,999

Ahold Delhaize USA, Inc.

Albertsons Companies Foundation

The Albertsons-Safeway Foundation

Alfred I. duPont Educational and 

   Charitable Fund

Anonymous

Artesian Water Company, Inc.

Atlantis Fund

Bayard, P.A.

Mr. and Mrs. Paul A. Bielewicz, Jr.

Diana Blais and Jean Carroll

C. E. Bennett Foundation

Capital One Services, LLC

Catalyst Kitchens

Citizens for Judicial Fairness

We are deeply grateful to these generous donors and volunteers, whose support

during the *2025 fiscal year helped the Food Bank of Delaware continue providing

nourishment, stability and hope to our neighbors in need.

*July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025 16
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Ms. Mary W. Coan
Mr. and Mrs. Larry and Leslie Cook
Mr. Brad Davey
Delaware Burger Battle
Delaware Electric Cooperative
Delaware Racing Association
Dogfi sh Head Beer and Benevolence
Enstructure, LLC
Kemal Erkan
The Estate of D. Jean McQuaide
Exelon Corporation
Mr. Charles E. Falletta
Mr. and Mrs. Evan Federman
Ms. Rebecca Fitton
Drs. Joseph Francis and Gale Rutan
Fulton Bank
Golo, LLC
Mr. and Mrs. J. Scott Grant
Mr. William B. Herdle
Hologic Charitable Fund
Horizon Farm Credit
Mr. and Mrs. Willliam Jaffee
Mr. and Mrs. David B. James
Jeffi e’s Choice, Inc.
Johnson and Johnson WHQ
Jason and Randi Jowers
Mr. Jeffrey P. Knapp
Linda Kulin
Mr. and Mrs. Carl E. Leshock
Ms. Harriet K. Mair
Ms. Ruth A. Mayer
Mr. David Merkel
Andy Miller
Steven and Basak Nase
National Council on Aging
Newark Emergency Center, Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Tucker Norton
Mr. Austin Okie
One Main Financial
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Pasteris
Pierre duPont Hayward Charitable Lead 
   Annuity Trust
Ms. Nina Pletcher
Ms. Frances Resheske
Ross Aronstam & Moritz, LLP
Dr. Gale H. Rutan
Mrs. Arundhati G. Sankar
Second Harvest Food Bank of Metrolina
Ms. Brigitte E. Segmuller
Mr. and Mrs. Kevin R. Shannon
Dr. Barbara L. Sheer
Takeform

The Wright-Hager Foundation
Steve and Shelly Thompson
Tidewater Utilities, Inc.
Mrs. Elaine L. Townsend
Treco Foundation
The Tuttleman Foundation
United Medical, LLC
Verisign
Water Doctors Int.
Ms. Joann S. Watson
Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.
Mr. Evans Witt and Ms. Amy Sabrin
WSFS Cares Foundation
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor LLP
Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth W. Young

Gatherer of Hope - ($5,000-$9,999)
3M Foundation
Anonymous
Mr. and Mrs. Robert S. Appleby
Ms. and Mr. Lina Au
Bay Forest Community
Benevity Causes
Karl and Kristin Bennett
Mr. Gary Beste, Sr.
Blue Skies Travel
Mr. Samuel Blumberg and 
   Mrs. Elizabeth Hembree
Bove & Hedrick
Mr. David Bower
Burton Family Fund
Chef Joey Schilling Memorial Foundation
City of Newark
Dr. Jacquelynn J. Cook
Dr. Michael C. Coughlin and Dr. Ann Hriciga
Mr. and Mrs. Matthew S. Criscimagna
Croda
CSP Family Foundation
Ms. Nancy Dalton
Mr. and Mrs. Stephan C. Delaveaux
Delaware Grange Mutual
Delaware State AFL CIO
Delaware State Farm Bureau
Dr. Carol Denson
Ms. Sandra Derr
Ms. Sarah E. Diluzio
Dr. and Mrs. Phillip Dobson
Dot Foods Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Dubreuil
Mr. James M. Johnson and Ms. Julianne M. 
Dugan
Mr. and Mrs. Paul and Pat Ehrler
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Mr. Andrew E. Feiring
Dr. John Fink
Mr. Richard Bender and Ms. Alison Frost
Fusion Racing LLC
Lois and Brian Galinat
Mr. and Mrs. Shaun Gallagher
The Good Works Corporation
Graver Technologies
Ms. Kimberly S. Grim and Ms. Kelly Phillips
Dr. Gayla Harris
Harris Teeter
Mr. and Mrs. Edwin J. Harron
Mr. William F. Hartnett
Christine Hastings
Mr. and Mrs. Denison Hatch
Hendrick Automotive Group
Mr. and Mrs. David Hill
Mr. and Mrs. Bill Hitz
Mr. and Mrs. Roger M. Holcomb
Jake Hubik and Chuck Samaha
Immaculate Heart of Mary Outreach
Mr. Jonathan D. Jaffe and 
   Ms. Cindy S. Goldstein
Jane M. Sheehan Charitable Foundation
Rev. Cheryl T. Jensen
Joe and Judy DeStefano Family Foundation
Carl and Cathy Kanefsky
Trena and Robert Kelly Fund
Ms. Elinor L. Knodel
Mrs. Janet M. Lardner
Mr. Daniel L. Laughman
M. Davis & Sons, Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence and Ellen Macks
Ms. Mary Maloney-Huss, Esq.
The Martin Dealerships
Dr. Bennett Maruca
Masonic Charities of Delaware
Mr. Steve Akerley and Ms. Tricia McCarthy
Mr. Brett M. McCartney
Mrs. Jane E. McKinstry
McSweeney Family Fund
Milford Lions Club Service Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. David Mitchell
Ms. Pauline Morgan
The Needy Family Fund
Ms. Kathy Neilson
Mr. and Mrs. Charles F. Nelson
New Castle County
Ms. Ellen M. Nobles-Harris
Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation
Nuclear Electric Insurance, Ltd.
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas and Jennifer O’Brien

The Papa John’s Foundation, Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Patton, Jr.
Pengate Handling Systems, Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. David Pollack
Potter Anderson & Corroon, LLP
Red Clay Creek Presbyterian Church
Ms. Alice D. Reilly
Mr. Frank J. Robb
Mr. Morris P. Rorer
Lewis G. Scharpf, Jr.
Ms. Sharon Schoonover
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP
Ms. Kathryn M. Smith
Mr. and Mrs. James W. Stewart
Mrs. Melissa A. Stottmann
Sussex County Council
Mrs. Mildred Swyka
Mr. Randall P. Symes
Ms. Monica Taylor
Barbara and Chester Thayer
The Marvin Family Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard T. Thomas
Mr. Donald J. Toton
The Turner Family
United Food & Commercial Workers
Wakefi eld Family Fund
Mr. and Mrs. Ted C. Williams
Ms. Carol Yates
Mr. Les Zimmermann

Gardener of Hope - ($2,500-$4,999)
A & F Machine
ABHA Architects, Inc.
Mr. Vincent Allard
Ally Financial, Inc.
Mr. Henry Cole and Mrs. B. Jennine Anderson
Ms. Genara Andrade
Anonymous
AstraZeneca
Ms. Ronet Bachman
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas H. Baker
Bank of America - Papermill
Mr. James Baran
Dr. and Mrs. Charles Bean
Ms. Denise J. Beck and Ms. Gayle Gibson
The Beiser Charitable Foundation
Mr. Thomas W. Black
Mr. E. Neal Blanchard
Bloom Energy
BNY Mellon
Karen and Paul Bradley
Mr. and Mrs. S. D. Brookes
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Ms. Elizabeth J. Bryson
Mr. Christopher Burgos
Dr. Suzanne L. Burton
Caesar Rodney Rotary Club
Ms. Dawn Carn
Celanese Foundation
Ms. Deborah L. Chaffi nch
Dr. and Mrs. Neal B. Cohn
Ms. Margaretta Colt
Creative Concepts of Bethany, Inc.
Ms. Barbara Curtis
Mr. and Mrs. Michael D’Amore
Ms. Gloria DeFalco
Delaware Restaurant Association
Mr. Maxwell Derby III
Gary Derrick
Ms. Margaret Derrickson
Desperado Trucking
Dogfi sh Head Craft Brewery
Dover Federal Credit Union
Mr. Christopher J. Dowd
Ishnee Dupont
Ms. Marie Edwards
Mr. Scott Elliotto
Mr. Milton Eng and Oi Kit Wong
Exelon Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Richard J. Facciolo
Mr. William B. Farnham
Ms. Caroline Farr
Mrs. Elizabeth C. Feldman
Mr. and Mrs. David P. Fields
Mr. William P. Flanagan
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas C. Franceschini
Ms. Judith A. Franks and Mr. Francis Pendleton
Freedman HealthCare
Fulton Bank
Dr. Lynsey Gibbons
Mr. Cameron Gilmore
The Glore Fund
God’s Grace Christian Fellowship
Mr. and Mrs. Peter S. Gordon
Ms. Martyanne Grabusky
Ms. Paula Grant
Mrs. Nancy Graves
Elizabeth Gula
Ms. Marie L. Halpin
Jennifer and Jason Hann-Deschaine
Mr. and Mrs. John R. Hansen
Mr. Paul T. Harrell Jr.
Ms. Cynthia Hay
Dr. Evelyn Hayes
Jay and Maret Headley

Mr. Joachim Hirche
Hoffman Pest
Ms. Ebony Hypolite
Incyte Corporation Matching Gifts Program
Mr. Donald W. Jardine
Mr. Clay T. Jester
Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies
Mr. Matthew Juck
Mrs. Melody S. Kasprzak
Kerith Foundation
George and Kathleen Kirvan
Mr. and Mrs. Alexander D. Knight
Leslie R. Kosek
Ms. Julianne LaBadia
Sarah, Scott and Kendall Lammers
Ms. Lois T. Lanzalotti
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Laughman
Mr. and Mrs. Doug and Anne Lawson
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph K. Lees
Ms. Carol Levin
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Lilly
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Lindmar
Lower Brandywine Presbyterian Church
Karen and C. Michael Luck
Mr. John A. Mancus
Ms. Christine Masters
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel D. Matthews
Mr. and Mrs. Eugene A. Mayhew
McCooey Family Foundation
Mr. Patrick McCormick
McKim & Creed
Mr. Gordon McWalter
Mrs. Louise K. Mellington
Ms. Janet Meyerson
Mr. and Mrs. Vincent Mileti
Drs. and Dr. Valerie and Jay Miller
Mrs. Janice Mink
Mr. Frank Miranda
Ms. Kirsten Mucha
Ms. Jennifer A. Mullen
Mr. and Mrs. Larry E. Munson
Ms. Claire Neilan
Mr. Mark J. Nelson and Ms. Susan E. Groh
Mr. Richard J. Neuer
New Castle Conservation District
Mr. Richard J. Oparowski
Mrs. Karen I. Page
Dr. and Mrs. Thomas L. Pappenhagen
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton and Garrison LLP
Perdue Farms, Inc.
Ms. Carol Peters
Mr. Chad Pool
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Prickett Jones & Elliot
Ms. Denise T. Quigley-Taylor
RBC
Adira Riben
Mr. Keith Richard
Richards Layton & Finger
Mr. James Jones and Mrs. Ester Riehl
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey T. Rigg
RKD Group, LLC
Mrs. June Robbins
Chad T. Robinson
Dr. Nicholas J. Russo
Arvind Sabesan
John and Cynthia Salmon
Ms. Catherine Sandler
Dr. Dennis A. Schaff
Ms. Jessie Schol
Mr. Tim Scott
Seiberlich Family Foundation
Mr. Adarshpal Sethi
Mr. and Mrs. Denis Shaffer
Mr. and Mrs. Fil E. Sherry
Mr. Adam D. Shilling
Mr. and Mrs. William P. Short Jr.
Silicon Valley Community Foundation
Ms. Valerie J. Sill
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon Simmons
Mr. and Mrs. Darshdeep Singh
Sole Provisions LLC
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Sosnoski
St. Andrew’s School
Mrs. Mary Ellen Stachnik
Mr. and Mrs. John J. Stephens
Mrs. Rachel H. Steptoe
Mr. and Mrs. Donald W. Stitz
Ms. Lois Takara
Ms. Elizabeth Taylor
The Nikolich Giving Fund
The Presbyterian Church of Dover
Ms. Mardi R. Thompson
Mr. Donald C. Tilton and 
   Mrs. Angela Steele-Tilton
Mr. William J. Trench
Tri Gas & Oil Co., Inc.
Mr. Jason S. Tyler
Julia Verdon
Mr. and Mrs. William J. Wade
Mr. and Dr. Andrew Walpole
Mr. and Mrs. Rodman Ward, III
Mr. Gerald G. Weaver and Dr. Cynthia A. Heldt
Robert Weaver
Western Pest Services

Mary Wheeling and Dave White
Wilmington Monthly Meeting of Friends, Inc.
The Honorable Mr. and Mrs. Dave Wilson
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati Foundation
Ms. Barbara H. Wood
Mr. Christian Wright and Ms. Karen E. Lentz
Ms. Rita Yopp Cohen
Olivia Zubillaga

Seed of Hope - ($1,000-$2,499)
Mr. Joseph Abessinio
Abrams & Bayliss, LLP
Mr. and Mrs. Doug Adams
Mr. Steven Adams
Mrs. Valerie Adams
Aegis Property Group
Mr. Donald Aiello
Mr. Michael Albero
Drs. Allen
Ms. Deborah Allen
Mr. Bruce E. Allison
Mrs. Judith Alwine
Amazon
Joseph Amodei
Ms. Carol Amos
Ancient Order Of Hibernians
Mr. and Mrs. Paul C. Anderson
Mr. and Mrs. Willet D. Anderson
Ms. Deborah Andress
Anonymous 
Arbour Park Civic Association
Ms. Elaine Archangelo
Mrs. Janet H. Arenson
Mrs. Lois T. Armbrecht
Mr. Bradley Aronstam
Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Arthur
Artisan Partners Limited Partnership
Artisans’ Bank
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Ashworth
Mrs. Anna-Marie H. Auden
Autumn Arch Beer Project
Ms. Manyim Auyeung
Ms. Monica M. Ayres
Mrs. Susan E. Ayres-Davis
Ms. and Mr. Colleen M. Bachman
Dr. Partha Bagchi
Scott and Melissa Bagshaw
Ms. Lucinda Bailey
Ms. Susan Bailey
Dr. and Mrs. Barry C. Bakst
Ms. Judith A. Baldino
Dr. James Balz
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Bank of America
Dr. Natalie Barkey
Mr. Thomas Barletta
Mrs. Stevi R. Barlow
Mr. and Mrs. Robert C. Barnes
Ms. Petra Barniak
Ms. Donna Bassette
Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Baum
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Baynard
Ms. Helane Becker
Mr. and Mrs. Frederick and Pia Beddiges
Mr. Curtis Bell
Mr. Nagendra K. Bellur and 
   Ms. Smita Jagannath
Ms. Katie Bennett
Ms. Juliet Bercaw
Mr. and Mrs. William Berg
Mrs. Belva J. Berry
Ms. Danielle Berster
Mr. and Mrs. Randall S. Best
Bethel United Methodist Church
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Betlejewski
John and Donna Betz
Ms. Rosemary Bianchini
The Bieber Blessings Fund
Mr. and Mrs. Robert H. Bigelow
Mr. Joseph E. Biloon
Dr. John J. Bisaha and Ms. Katherine M. Stika
Bisson-Callaghan Foundation
Mr. Jerry Bitting
Mrs. Harriet Blake
Ms. Karen M. Bloch
Mr. and Mrs. Mace and Joy Bloom
Bob’s Discount Furniture Charitable Foundation
The Boeing Company
Marie Bollman
David and Laura Bonner
Ms. Anne B. Bonnyman
Mrs. Ellen Bossert
Ms. Julia Bouwkamp
Mr. Charles Bowden
Dr. Sean Bowen
Mr. Adam Boyle
Brandywine High School
Mr. Victor Branham and Mr. Mark Clark
Mr. David Brennan
Mr. Martin Brett
BRG Community
Ms. Margaret E. Briggs
Mr. and Mrs. Robert and Carol Broadway
Ms. Margaretta Brokaw
Ms. Sarah Bronson

Mr. and Mrs. Allen Brooke
Ms. Mary A. Brown
Matt and Beth Brown
Mr. David Sokolowski and Ms. Ruth K. Brown
Ms. Shura A. Brown
Mr. Thomas Brown
Mr. Warren R. Brownell
Mr. and Mrs. Adam Brownstein
Doug and Judith Bruess
Mrs. Jules Brugel
Mr. and Mrs. Michael H. Brumberg
Timothy and Margaret Buckley
Mr. and Mrs. Jerry W. Buckworth
Dr. Andrew Buesking
Mr. Michael K. Bukarica and Ms. Sandra Alfare
Ms. Nancy M. Bull
Ms. Marsha J. Burd
Mr. Scott Burkett
Lindsay Burnham
Burr & Forman LLP
Mrs. Gertrude C. Bushey
Mr. and Mrs. A. Hays Butler
Dr. Warren Butt and Ms. Elaine Schmerling
Mrs. Joan Byrne
C4 Global Solutions
Caliber Collision Centers Foundation
Trinka Callaghan Russell
Cape Henlopen Elks #2540
Mr. and Mrs. Anthony Caristo
The Carl M. Freeman Foundation
Carol M. Hughes Residuary Trust
Senator and Mrs. Thomas R. Carper
Dr. Peter Carson
Mr. Anthony Carter
Carter Family Fund
Mr. and Mrs. Robert W. Carter
Catherine D. King & E. Reese King 
   Foundation Fund
Mr. Anthony Cavotto
Mrs. Pamela Cerchio
CFO4ME, LLC
Mr. and Mrs. James T. Chaconas
Alex Chaplin and Melissa Johnson
Ms. Pamela Chappell
Mr. Gary Charles
Gary Charles
Ms. Aurelia Chaudhury
Dr. Ray and Jane Cheek
Chester Bethel United Methodist Church
Ms. Nathalie K. Chic and Mr. Marc Cichanowski
Ms. Janet M. Chin
Mrs. Nancy J. Choma
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Mr. George A. Christensen
Ms. Monica Christy
Cigna Medicare
Mr. Ronald C. Clapper
Mr. Philip B. Clark
Mr. Simon Clarke
Mr. and Mrs. John C. Cleary
Mr. Kenneth Cleaver
Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth L. Clifton
Mr. and Mrs. James F. Cloonan
Ms. Louise Cobbs
Mr. John Coleman
Ms. Irene L. Collins
Dr. Garrett A. Colmorgen and 
   Mrs. Martha Zazzarino
Joseph and Sheila Colosi
Conaway Legal LLC
Ms. Judith Condon
Confalone Family Foundation
Mr. Paul Conner
Mrs. Joan Connolly
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph and Patricia Connor
Constellation
Contractors For A Cause Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Cook
Dr. Constance J. Cooper
Mr. and Mrs. Gerret Van S. Copeland
Mr. Lammot Copeland, Jr.
Mr. Daniel Corey and Ms. Amber Reimnitz
Mr. and Mrs. Garland Corey
Dr. and Mrs. James D. Cosgrove
Ms. Agatha M. Cotilletta
Mr. and Mrs. Roy Couch
Gregory and Jenna Coumatos
Mr. and Mrs. Steven and Kathy Counts
Covenant Wealth Strategies, LLC
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Cowell
Cozen O’Connor Foundation
Mr. William Crabtree and Mrs. Elaine Long
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel N. Crampton
Mr. Basil Criaris
Mr. David S. Cristy
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Crowe
Mr. Eric S. Crozier
Mr. and Mrs. Johnny M. Culp Sr.
Mr. and Mrs. Michael J. Czupryna
Ms. Mary Katherine D’Addario
Mr. Charles Doble and 
   Mrs. Patricia Dalecki-Doble
Mr. Peter Daly, Jr.
Estate of Daniel McSweeney
Mr. and Mrs. Robert B. Daniel

K. and Barbara Dastur
Mr. Richard Deifenbeck
Ms. Charlene D. Davis
Ms. Donna Davis and Ms. Gail Jackson
Mrs. Sonya D. Davis
Mr. Joseph Davison
Mr. Christopher J. De Nunzio
Ms. Catherine Dean
Mr. and Mrs. Martin A. Decre
Mr. Robert F. Dedinas
Delaware Building & Construction
Delaware Horseman’s Assistance Fund, Inc.
Ruben B. Delgado
Mr. Charles Delmar
Del-One Federal Credit Union
Mr. David V. Bremer and 
   Ms. Lorraine deMeurisse
Garnet and Steven Dennis
Deutsche Bank
Ms. Melody G. Devoe
Dr. Diana Dickson-Wittmer
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Diehl
Mrs. Carolyn Diehl
Mr. and Mrs. William C. Dietrich
Ms. Nicole DiMondi
Dingle & Kane, P.A.
Sharon Dissinger
Jill Dixon
Thomas Dole
Mr. Steven Dombchik
Mr. John T. Dombrowski
Ms. Gail Donaldson
Dr. and Mrs. Viroon Donavanik
Mr. and Mrs. James M. Donnelly
Mr. Franklin L. Donohoe
Mr. Richard L. Dorre
Mr. David Dotzert
Mr. and Mrs. James and Barbara Druding
Ms. Sara Dubberly
Janet and Alan Dukart
Ms. Mary Ann Dunevant
Dr. Erwin Durchlaub
Mr. Kevin Earl and Mrs. Diane L. Fratalone
Mr. and Mrs. Duane E. Eaton
Mr. Donald Eck
Mr. Fred Eckfeldt
Drs. G. Mitchell and Loretta Edmondson
Ms. Nancy J. Edwards
Ms. Roxanne S. Elliott
Mrs. Molly Ellis
Mr. and Mrs. Jonathan Ellsworth
Ms. Martha Elterich



23

James Emrich
Mr. and Mrs. Jonathan D. English
Episcopal Parish of All Saints’ Church & 
   St. George’s Chapel
Ms. Priscilla Eshelman
Bruce and Dorothy Evans
Ms. Jane Evans and Ms. Anne Dietrich
Ms. Sherri L. Evans-Stanton
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Evenson
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Ewell
Mr. Saverio C. Falco and Ms. Cecelia A. Vore
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Feinour
Mr. Mark Feinour
Mark and Tammy Ferguson
Mr. Patrick J. Ferry
Mr. and Mrs. Robert S. Field
Ms. Jo Ann Fields
Ms. Marlene Fierro
Mr. and Mrs. Jerry and Elaine Fike
Drs. Lothar Finke
Mr. Bruce Finkelstein and Ms. Eleanor Pollak
Mr. Lawrence Firment
First & Central Presbyterian Church
Ms. Linda J. Fischer
Fish & Richardson
Drs. Tom and Veronica Fishbein
Ms. Cecily A. Fisher
Ms. Lori E. Fitch
Fitzgerald-Keith Fund
Mr. and Mrs. Peter J. Fitzpatrick
Ms. Donna Fleischauer
FMC Corporation
Mr. and Mrs. Nicholas Foery
Ms. Heather R. Follweiler
Mr. Daniel Ford
Ms. Margaret M. Fortuna
Mr. and Mrs. Frederick Fortunato
Mr. Christopher Foulds and Ms. Sara Altman
Foulk Road Dental
Franklin Mint Federal Credit Union Foundation
Mr. Craig Fraser
Frederica Spring Creek Lions Club
Mr. and Mrs. David R. Frey
Mr. and Mrs. Louis Frontino
Mr. Robert E. Fuller
Mr. and Mrs. Peter Fulweiler
Ms. Christina Funk
Fusion Fitness Center, Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Fred Gallagher
Mr. and Mrs. Frederick G. Gallagher, Jr.
Ms. Mary Gallagher
Gallo Gives Fund

Bhavesh Gandhi
Mr. Bernard Ganley
Mr. Shawn A. Gannon
Mrs. Marjorie G. Garbutt
Mr. Thomas Gargan
Mr. and Mrs. Paul R. Gaskell
Mr. and Mrs. William H. Geddes
Mrs. Kathy G. Gehrt
Mr. Joshua R. George
Geo-Technology Associates, Inc.
Mr. John W. Gerber
Gethsemane Church Inc.
Ms. Sara Geuder
GFWC-DSFWC
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Gibson
Ms. Nora E. Gibson
Mr. Raymond Giegerich
Dr. and Mrs. James M. Gill
Mr. and Mrs. Joel G. Giuffre
Ms. Linda Givens
G. Michael Glick
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Godfrey
Dr. Edward Goldenberg
Ms. Priscilla A. Goldsmith
Mr. and Mrs. Philip Goldstein
Ms. Veronica Gomez-Lobo
Katie Good
Ms. Leslie Good
Mr. Robert D. Gooderham and 
   Ms. Eileen Maroney
Ms. Hilary L. Goodman
Mr. Tim Gorzynski
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas J. Grabowski
Grace United Methodist Church
Grapevine Giving Foundation
Mr. Jeffrey F. Gravatte
Mr. James Gray
Dr. Alan S. Greenglass
Ms. Andrea Greenwood
Mrs. Dana Greenwood
Ms. Linda A. Gressick
Mrs. Ellen F. Grillo
Mr. William Griswold
Mr. and Mrs. Steven Grogg
I. Barry and Eileen K. Guerke
Ms. Cecilia T. Guerrette and 
   Ms. Donna C. Salek
Mr. and Mrs. Sammy Guidry
Mr. and Mrs. Stefan Gunther
Mr. and Mrs. J. Bruce and Judith Gwaltney
Rob and Woodley Habgood
Dr. Jocelyn F. Hafer
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Mr. and Mrs. Steven K. Halstead
Mrs. Betty M. Hamilton
Ms. Anne L. Hampton
Ms. Christina A. Hamrick
Ms. Jennifer Han
Ms. Marie Hanley
Ms. Carolyn Hannon
Mr. and Mrs. John Hannum
Mr. and Mrs. Oliver Hansen
Mr. and Mrs. John Hanson
Mr. James Harden
Ms. Suzanne C. Harper
Mr. David S. Harrer
Mr. and Mrs. John Harrington
Mr. Richard Harris and Ms. Ellen C. Wolf
Harris Teeter
Ms. Kathleen K. Hart
Mr. Frederick N. Hartman and 
   Dr. Gail E. Schneiders
Mr. Peter Hartranft
Diane and Norman Hastings
Mark and Lilianne Hastings
Mr. Chris J. Hatzenbeler
Mr. John J. Havrilla
Mr. Cornelius S. Hawk, Jr.
Ms. Carolyn S. Hedlund
Heffner Fund
Mr. and Mrs. David S. Hefter
Mrs. Emily Heisig
Helen’s Sausage House
Mr. and Mrs. William Helsey
Mr. and Mrs. Richard K. Henderson
Drs. Joseph Herdman
Mr. Patrick C. Heringslack
Herington-Platt Charitable Fund
Mrs. Gretchen A. Hertzog-Mahar
Ms. Elizabeth Higginbotham
High 5 Hospitality
Dr. Katherine Hladky
Hockessin United Methodist Church
Mr. Christopher Hoess
Ms. Barbara Hoffman
Mr. G. Stephen Hoffman
Holcomb Det Marine Corps League
Mrs. Margaret Holley
Dr. Kenneth Hollingsworth, M.D.
Dr. and Mrs. James Hopkins
Mr. Michael Hopkins
Mr. Michael Hoppman
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas W. Horne
Mr. Peter A. Horty
Ms. Nancy Hough

Mr. Brian Housler
Ms. Sharon Howett
Mr. Ian Howie
Mr. Yahuei Hua
Hughes Family Fund
Ms. Catherine Huidekoper
Mr. and Mrs. John C. Huntzinger, Jr.
Mr. Bob Hurka and Ms. Susan Stewart
Mr. Bruce Hyams
IBEW Local 313 General Fund
Incyte Corporation
Ms. Mollie Ingram
INVISTA
Mr. and Mrs. Paul R. Ivins
Rose Jacob
Mr. and Mrs. Paul and Ann Jacobs
Ms. Barbara M. James
Ms. Janet A. James
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Jefferes
Tyler Jensen
Ms. Barbara A. Jezl
Joanne And Pete So Others May Eat Fund
Mr. and Mrs. Andrew M. Johnston
Mr. and Mrs. Murray V. Johnston, III
Mr. and Mrs. Lynn C. Jones
Mr. and Mrs. John A. Jordan
Matthew Jordan
Ms. Pamela Jozwiak
Ms. Cynthia Kaiser
Mr. James Kaiser
Ms. Laura Michelle Kaplan
Ms. Frances Karns
Mr. and Mrs. Craig A. Karsnitz
Ms. Cheryl Katz
Mrs. and Mr. Irene and Lou Katz
Kaufman Dolowich, LLP
Ms. Susan E. Kaufman
KBR, Inc.
Ms. Natalie Keefer
Mr. Bruce A. Keller
Ms. Deanna Kelly
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel P. Kennedy
Ms. Kathy Kenney
Mr. and Mrs. Christopher J. Kerr
Ms. Kathleen Kiernan
Mr. and Mrs. Carl W. King
King Crop Insurance, Inc.
Mr. James B. King
Ms. Jan M. King
Dr. Katherine King
Dr. Anthony J. Kinney and Ms. Alison Mack
Mr. Joseph Kirk-Ryan
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Amanda L. Kirspel
Ms. Susan Kittle
Kiwanis Club of Seaford Inc.
Mr. Pat Kizuka
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Klimm
Mr. and Mrs. John W. Kling
Mr. and Mrs. William Knego
Ms. Jessica Knittel
Mr. Peter Kolchin and Ms. Anne M. Boylan
Ms. Joan Kosinski
Sridevi Kotha
Ms. Patricia Kough
Ms. Patricia A. Kowinsky
Mr. Robert L. Kraft
Drs. Brian and Janet Kramer
Mr. and Mrs. John and Valerie Kratunis
Mary C. Kreidler
Mr. Kenneth Kremer
Mr. Mark D. Kroto
Mr. Stewart M. Krug
Mr. James Krum
Mr. Jonathan Kuhn
Jean and William Kutcher
Mr. and Mrs. Scott Kuykendall
Mr. and Mrs. George K. Lacsny
Richard Lafferty
Mr. and Mrs. Roderick and Karen Lafountain
Mr. Paul G. Lagasse and Ms. Willa Wing
Ms. Susan Lahaie
Dakota Laidman-Murray
Ms. Jane M. Lamb
Mr. and Mrs. David Lance
Rita Landgraf
Mr. Michael Langager
Mr. Matthew Lange
Mr. Scott Lanham
Ms. Lyla Larouche
Mr. Randall Larrimore
Lasher Associates, Inc.
Ms. Elizabeth N. Lato
Mr. Hon Peng Philip Lau
Keith Law
Mr. and Mrs. Martin and Helen Lawson
Ms. Deborah S. Layton
Ms. Nina Lazaridis
Ms. Fiona Lee
Dr. Janice L. Lee, USAF (Ret.)
Dr. Michael Quirk and Ms. Katherine W. Lee
Trevor Lee
Ms. Valerie Lee
Derek Lehane
Mrs. Maria Geary Lehman

Mr. Michael Leister, III
Mr. Timothy Lengkeek
Mr. Samuel Leone
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Leoni
Mr. Richard Lesher
Mr. and Mrs. David G. Levandoski
Mr. James Lewis
Liberty Church
Limestone Presbyterian Church
Mr. and Mrs. John E. Lingo, Jr.
Mrs. Marianne Link
Dr. Timothy Linwood-Brown
Mrs. Nancy W. Liro
Mr. Ian R. Liston
Mr. and Mrs. John Littell
Mr. and Mrs. Harry Littleton
Mr. Phillip Liu
Rick Lloyd
Mr. Jonathan Longenecker
Lord Baltimore Lions Charities, Inc.
Mr. Bruce Lorenz
Lorraine and Steve Walker Fund
Mr. and Mrs. H. Hunter Lott, III
Mr. and Mrs. Bill and Kim Lovett
Mr. and Mrs. Stanley F. Lucas
Carol and Casey Lunn
Mr. and Ms. George W. Luther
Ms. Julia C. Mackall
Mr. and Mrs. Donald G. Mackelcan
Tina and Harvey Maclary
Ms. Patricia Madore
Sidney Maffett
The Magnolia Gift Fund
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Magrogan
Mr. Francis Mahon
Ms. Dorothy L. Mallozzi
Ludmilla Malmberg
Mr. Richard A. Manacle
Ms. Janet Manchester
Mr. and Mrs. C. Fredric Mann
Mr. Chris Marchetti
Ms. Harriet Marisa
Mr. Tony Marks
Mrs. Beth Marshall
Mr. William J. Marshall Jr.
Ms. Kathleen Martin
Randy and Linda Marvel
Ms. Mary Maslar
Master Shower Doors
Mr. and Mrs. Peter F. Matarese
Mrs. Betty Mater
Mr. and Mrs. Pramod K. Mathur
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Ms. Janet E. Matsuura
Ms. Nancy S. Mayer
Mr. and Mrs. Edmund Mayo
Ms. Natalie McCabe
Dr. Michael McCann
Laura and Tim McCann
Mr. and Mrs. Gregg L. McCauley
Mrs. Pamela McCloskey
Mr. John L. McClure
Ms. Patricia W. McClure
Mrs. Mary Karen McCord
Ms. Kathleen McDaniel
The McLehane Family
Ms. Patricia McDermott
John and Peggy McDevit
Mr. and Mrs. Charles F. McDine
Kathleen McDonald Sundt
Mr. and Mrs. Bill C. McGinley
Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Margaret McGuire
Mr. Joseph McGurk
Mr. David McKee
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald McKinney
Mr. Omar Y. McNeill and 
   Mrs. Lisa Peyton McNeill
Mr. Timothy McSherry
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald P. Mead
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel P. Meier
Mr. James Mercante
Mr. Bryant Messick
Mr. and Mrs. Robert B. Messner
Mr. Bruce Miller
Mr. Carl Miller
Dr. and Mrs. Freeman Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Nicholas Miller
Mrs. Rene M. Miller
Ms. Sharon Miller
Daniel Miranda
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Miriello
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Mitchell
Mr. Norman M. Monhait and 
   Ms. Marcia S. Halperin
Mr. Willam J. Monigle, III
Mrs. Elizabeth Monroe
Mr. Michael Moore
Mr. Drexel D. Morgan II
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas and Theresa Morrin
Mr. Christopher Morris
Susan Morrison
Mr. Dick Morrow
Ms. Margaret A. Morton
Morton, Valihura & Zerbato LLC
Movie Mavens Film Group

Mt. Cuba Center, Inc.
Mr. John O. Mulford, Sr.
Mr. Jason Mullen
Mr. and Mrs. Robert E. Myers
Ms. Meagan M. Nace
Mr. and Mrs. Tom Nagle
Charles Nakamura
Dr. L Nardozzi
NATCA Charitable Foundation
National Association of Letter Carriers Branch 
   No. 191
National Soecity of the Colonial Dames
Ms. Janet Nauta
Kim Nechay
Susan Needham
Ms. Julia E. Neikirk
Mr. and Mrs. Gilbert D. Neild
Ms. Pam J. Nelson
Mr. Richard Nelson
Mr. Robert Netherland
Ms. Sammantha Neuer
Mr. Freddie Neutz
Ms. Sandra Neverett
New Ark United Church of Christ
New Castle County Board of Realtors
Mr. and Mrs. John E. Newlin, III
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Nichols
Mr. and Mrs. James F. Nichols, Jr.
Mr. Mark Niehaus
Dr. Paul H. Nielsen
Nina and Bill Charitable Fund
Col. and Mrs. Ronald E. Nitzsche
Niziolek Family Fund
Nor’easter Foundation
Dr. Dael Norwood
Ms. Barbara M. Noseworthy
Mrs. Mary O’Shea
Oates Family Charitable Fund
Mr. Lane Oberembt
Mr. and Mrs. Leo Oberto
Mr. and Mrs. David D. O’Brien
Ocean View Presbyterian Church
Ms. Elizabeth O’Connor
Ms. Theresa O’Connor
Ms. Margaret S. Odiorne
Ms. Joan Oeffner
Mr. and Mrs. Steven and Susan Ogintz
Mr. and Mrs. William J. O’Grodnik
Ms. Patricia A. Olesky
O’Neal’s Antiques
The Oppenheimer Group
Mrs. and Mr. Maria and James Orourke
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Mr. and Mrs. Stephen OToole
Mrs. Linda N. Outlaw
Mrs. Carol A. Owens
Ms. Catherine P. Landon
Mr. and Mrs. Don R. Painter
Ms. Ann M. Palmer
Ms. Jane E. Palmer
Mr. and Mrs. Edward J. Palmerino
Mr. Rajan Parmeswar
Ms. Francine M. Passerini
Ms. Mary B. Patterson
Mrs. Judith G. Payson
Mr. Richard E. Peavy
Mr. Frank Perko Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Norman Pernick
Mr. and Mrs. James A. Perry
Mr. Bruce Peterjohn
Mr. Eric S. Petersen
Lisa Peyton Mcneill
Mr. Glenn D. Pfi ster
Pfi zer
Mr. Allen Phillips
Mr. Robert Pincus
Placers
Mr. Charles Pohl and Dr. Janice Nevin
Dr. and Mrs. Jeffrey Politis
Mr. and Mrs. David E. Poore, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Porta
Mr. Robert C. Porta
Mr. David Porteous and Ms. Vicky Smith
Mr. Jeffrey M. Porter and Ms. Rose Passarella
Mrs. Kathleen L. Porter
Mr. and Mrs. David J. Potter
Mrs. Johanna R. Potter Ray
Mrs. Janet M. Potter
Ms. Michelle A. Poulin
Mrs. Carol-Anne Poursaied
Ms. Barbara Powers
Mr. Austin Publicover
Mrs. Yvonne Puffer
Ms. Deborah Pulice
Mr. A. Michael Pusey
Mrs. Sharon C. Pyle
Dr. and Mrs. Check Y. Quon
Rafael Shapiro and Ingrid Arauco 
   Charitable Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. David R. Rager
Mr. Thomas C. Rainer Jr.
Mr. Vikram Rajan
Mr. David A. Ramsdell
Mrs. Catherine A. Rash
Ms. Lisa Rasmussen

Tanvi Rastogi
Mr. and Mrs. Brian Rauch
Mr. and Mrs. Brian J. Read
Sherry and Timothy Read
Mr. and Mrs. James J. Reap
Ms. Deborah R. Reaves
Regulatory Insurance Services, Inc.
Mr. Aaron Reims
Mr. Eugene Reiss
Mr. and Mrs. John M. Reynolds
Mrs. Kathleen Reynolds
Mr. Joseph J. Rhoades
Mr. Jeff Ridgeway
Mr. Paul Ridley
Robert and Patricia Ridout
Ms. Melissa Riegel
Rigg Family Charitable Account
Mr. David B. Ripsom
Ms. Dawn G. Rittenhouse
Rivercross Fellowship Inc.
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
Ms. Jackie King
Ms. Alice Roggie
Ms. Amanda Roosevelt
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffey Rosen
Mr. George H. Rosenberg
Dr. and Mrs. John B. Rule
Mr. and Mrs. Wesley Rumble
Mr. Robin Russo
Mrs. Peggy Sacher
Mr. Peter B. Saenger
Ms. Paige Salvador
Mr. and Mrs. Scott T. Samples
Sam’s Kids Fund
Mrs. Doris Sandoval
Dr. and Mrs. Howard Sands
Mr. Roland Savior
Mr. and Mrs. James and Emily Savopoulos
Mrs. Mary L. Sax
Mr. and Mrs. David C. Saxton
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Q. Scacheri
Mr. and Mrs. Lew and Marian Scharpf
Schell Brothers, LLC
Mr. and Mrs. William and Ethel Scheper
Schlosser & Associates
Mr. and Mrs. Gregg Schmidt
Penelope B. Schneider
Craig Schwartz
Mr. and Mrs. Richard F. Schwer
Ms. Sharon Sciarrino
Mr. and Mrs. H Rodney Scott
Mrs. Constance L. Scott



28

Mr. Edward Scubelek
Mr. John Scukas
Patricia and Philip Seamon
Seaside Amusements, Inc
Mr. David L. Sechler
Bill and Teresa See
Ms. Mary S. Seldon
Mr. and Mrs. David Selinger
Dr. Brian Setzler
Mr. Michael Shaffer
Mrs. Meiyau M. Shao
Ms. Melanie Sharp
Mr. Stephen J. Sheehy
Mr. Waheed Sheikh
Mr. Henry T. Sherron, Jr.
Dr. David Sheslow
Shore United Bank
Andrea Short
ShureLine Construction
Shure-line Electric
Mr. and Mrs. Don Simmons
Mr. Borah S. Simon and Ms. Carol Pearson
Laurie Simpers
Mr. Walter Simpkins
Ms. Geetha Sivasankar
Ms. Eve Slap
Ms. Pauline H. Smale
Dr. and Mrs. Clifford O. Smith
Mr. David A. Smith and Ms. Donna L. Culver
Kim and Devie Smith
Mr. and Mrs. Mark E. Smith
Mrs. Sherri Smith
Mr. Henry Smithies
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Socash
Mr. Paul Goldner and Mrs. Sandy Soifer
Mr. and Mrs. Anthony Sokolowski
Sound of Tri-State
Mr. and Mrs. A. G. Sparks, III
Mr. William Spenla
Ms. Nora E. Lewis
Mr. Gary Spritz and Ms. Elizabeth A. Jackovic
Ms. Ellen S. Spurrier
St. George’s Chapel Episcopal Church Women
Starbucks Foundation
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance 
   Company
Mr. Gary B. Steelman
Steen, Waehler, & Schrider-Fox
Ms. Kim Steininger
Stephen Stetler

Mr. and Mrs. Ron Stevens
Ms. Zora R. Stevens
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Stevenson
Ms. Linda M. Steveskey
Ms. Kathleen Stewart
Mr. Mark A. Stewart
Dr. and Mrs. Craig Stonesifer
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph and Judith Stormer
Dr. Bob J. Streckfuss
Mr. and Mrs. Glenn L. Strohm
Ms. Mary Stubblebine
Dr. and Mrs. John R. Stump
Dr. Ramiah Subra
Mr. John Suchanec
Mr. and Mrs. William H. Sudell, Jr.
Sullivan’s Landscaping & Maintenance, Inc.
Mr. Richard Szmuel
Mr. Troy Talbert
Mr. Matthew Talmo
Mr. Richard Tardiff
Mr. Jeffrey Taylor
Mr. and Mrs. John M. Taylor
Ms. Renee Taylor
Ms. Carol Tegge
Ms. Dorothy Teixeira
Ms. Susan Terranova
Mr. and Mrs. James H. Tessitore
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Thalheim
Mrs. Chadrikamma Thankappan
The Broman Charitable Giving Fund
The Patocs Foundation
The Roy Stern Subgenius Grant Fund
Ms. Tiea Theurer
Ms. Alice J. Thielemann
Ms. Mary A. Thomas
Andrea and Clay Thomson
Mr. Kevin Thorsell
Dr. Russell J. Tibbetts, D.D.S.
Mr. Bryant Tifft
Mr. James Tolbert IV
Mr. Charles H. Toliver and Ms. Vera M. Holmes
Dr. and Mrs. Eugene I. Tolpin
Ms. Janis A. Tomlinson
Ms. Andy Tong
Ms. Amy Tonkin
Ms. Sharon Torre
Town Of Bellefonte
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey S. Townsend, Sr.
Ms. Ellen Treem
Trinity Subsurface, LLC
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Mr. David M. Trudnak
Dr. and Mrs. Kenneth Trzepkowski
Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Tuday
Mr. Carl A. Tull
Mr. Oscar Turk, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Jameson A. L. Tweedie
Unitarian Universalist Fellowship of Newark
United Steel Workers Local 4-898
United Way of Central Ohio
V.A. Forster Consulting, Inc.
Mr. Martin Valania
Ms. Mary Valiante
Mr. and Mrs. John Van Dorpe
Mr. John D. Van Gorp
Mr. Samuel Van Horne
Mrs. Tracey Van Rees
Mary VanderDussen
Vanguard
Major General and Mrs. Frank D. Vavala
Mr. Thomas C. Veale, Jr.
Mr. Christopher Venaccio
Mr. Richard D. Venish
Mrs. Angela Vest
Joe and Barb Vieira
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph C. Virion
Mr. Henry B. Voigt
Ann Volk
Mrs. Catherine Walker
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Walker
Mr. and Mrs. David J. Wallan
Mrs. Anita Wample
Mr. David Warren
Mr. and Mrs. Timothy Waters
J. Mack and Nancy Wathen
Ms. Patricia Watkins
Mr. and Mrs. Donald A. Watson
Ms. Nancy L. Watson
Mr. and Mrs. Harry Weaver
Kevin Weaver
Mr. Ron Weber
Ms. Julianne M. Weidman
Mr. and Mrs. Kirk Weiland
Ms. Kimberly A. Wells
Ms. Teresa J. Wells
Ms. Jane Wharton
M. White
Mr. Max White and 
   Mrs. Mary Louise Schuchler White
Rosemarie White and Christine Truitt
Whitehall Neck Sportsman Club
Dr. Jermaine D. Whitman Smithe
Ms. Alberta C. Whitney

Mr. Kurt Wibbens
Mr. Boyd Wicks Sr.
Ms. Eleanor Wilderman
Mr. Robert Willard
Mr. and Mrs. George and Shirley Williams
Mr. Jeff Williams
Ms. Janis Willis
Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth Willis
Wilmington Lodge 307
Ms. Darien Wilson
Mr. John J. Winchester
Mr. Frank L. Winslow
Dr. Sarah Winterton
Mr. and Mrs. Kevin Wise
Mr. Thomas C. Wise
Mr. Ernest Wohlfarth
Mr. and Mrs. Robert S. Wojewodzki
Mr. and Mrs. Michael S. Wolfe
Womble Bond Dickison, LLP
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Wood
Mr. David Woodall
Mary Ann E. Wozniak
WSFS Bank
Miss Kyunghee Yang
Mr. Brian Yanofchick
Ms. Linda Yborra
Mr. Martin Yerick
Mrs. Mary L. Young
Ms. Karen C. Zecher
Mr. and Mrs. Steven M. Zeisler
Mr. Leonard J. Zeminsky
Ms. Linda Zerfi ng
Ms. Yan Zhang
Mr. and Mrs. Louis Ziccarelli Jr.
Dr. and Mrs. Howard Zucker

Top 10 Peer to Peer Fundraisers
Delaware Trial Lawyers Association
2024 Wilson Sonsini Delaware Holiday 
   Food Drive
2024 Arbour Park Civic Association
Delaware Chapter of the American Academy 
   of Pediatrics Fall 2024 Fundraiser
Delaware Department of Justice
The Kirspel’s Pumpkin Patch
Team Horseshoe Crab
Delmarva Power
Jaime Sherman
JMT’s Team
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Top 10 Community Fundraisers
Tidewater Utilities Golf Tournament
Delaware Burger Battle
The Boston Beer Company
Bay Forest Community
Draper Media
Millville By The Sea
Blue Skies Travel
Harrington Raceway and Casino
Forever Media
Hendrick Automotive Group

Top Individual Volunteers
Phil Williamson
Nancy Martin
Vanessa Sandlin
Michael Gallagher
Marcia Sarnecky
Sarah Biondello
Rick Brenner
John Witte
Jill Fredel
Doreen Babiarz
William Shupe
Rebecca Craft
Brian Hollar
David Mills
Rae Perry
Carlene Fox
Joan Botkin
Joe Green
Warren Bouton
Wanda Jerez
Iva Boardman
Alice Martin
Anthony Cavotto
Timothy Buckley
Audrey Lafayette
Debbie Lau
Sue Patas
Patricia Nerwinski
Laura Fieweger
Maureen McCaffery
James Sweigard
Ralph Matthews
Connie Euston
Tom Fieweger
Robert Patas
Brenda Bouton
Nicole Tarantino
David Ferguson
Robert Cope

Emily Pennock
Brenda Walter
Becky Wiedemer
Patrick Shorts
Ruth Johnston
Maria Winkler
Aimee Montague
Jennifer Rodriguez
Jeanne Lugaro
Elizabeth White
Fola Akanbi

Top Group Volunteers
JPMorgan Chase 
Bank of America
POW&R (Kent)
Barclay
Milford High School
KSI
M&T Bank
Strive Program
Red Clay Creek Presbyterian Church
Delcastle High School
Citibank Volunteers
Milford Central Academy
Chesapeake Utilities
Lord Baltimore Lions Club
Service Source
Crazy 8’s
Milford Interact
AAA
Breakthru Beverage Group
Capital One Volunteers
Food Lion
St. Anne’s Episcopal School
Chemours
WT Chipman
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	Steady in Uncertain Times
	STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
	July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025
	SUPPORT
	TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT
	$44,615,401

	REVENUE
	TOTAL REVENUE
	$820,359

	TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE
	$45,435,760

	EXPENSES
	TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES
	$47,234,547

	TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES
	$2,301,305

	TOTAL EXPENSES
	$49,535,852

	CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
	$5,322,169

	NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR
	$41,248,674

	NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR
	$46,570,843



	BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	Executive Committee
	Tucker Norton Chair  DuPont
	Steve Thompson Past Chair Retired, Utility Executive
	Andrew Levin Treasurer SoDel Concepts
	Cathy Sandler Secretary Retired, Bank Executive
	Sarah DiLuzio Development Chair DuPont
	Nicole DiMondi Workforce & Community  Development Chair DuPont
	John Fink, MD Food as Medicine Chair Bayhealth Medical Center
	Bill See Communications/Awareness Chair Perdue Farms
	Dj Silicato Operations Chair Harrington Race
	Nancy Dalton Amazon
	Brad Davey, Esq. Potter Anderson
	Rick Deadwyler Corteva
	Bernice Edwards First State Community Action Agency
	Mark Feinour Bank of America
	Kirsten Higgins Tidewater Utilities
	Jason Jowers, Esq. Bayard Firm
	Leslie Kosek JPMorgan Chase
	Scott Lammers
	Henri Moore
	Corie Priest Delaware Department of Justice
	Gregg Schmidt
	Amar Shah Barclays
	Julie Miro Wenger Delaware Food Industry Council


	LEADERSHIP TEAM
	Cathy Kanefsky President and CEO
	Sherry Garris Vice President of Finance
	Larry Haas Chief Development Officer
	Anna McDermott Chief Impact Officer
	Julie Reichlin Vice President of Human Resources
	Chad Robinson Vice President of External Relations
	Kim Turner Vice President of Communications and Chief of Staff
	Trevor Turner Chief Operating Officer

	THE CHALLENGE: A YEAR OF UNCERTAINTY
	Uncertainty in Washington, D.C. rippled outward in 2025. Shifting federal priorities, funding changes and ongoing policy debates have created an unpredictable environment for programs that thousands of Delaware families rely on each day.
	The cancellation of 19 USDA food trucks at the end of March 2025 was unexpected, and our SNAP nutrition education program ended on October 31 due to the passage of the summer’s Big Beautiful Bill legislation.
	The government shutdown in the fall and the November SNAP halt added strain to a system already seeing record demands.
	When federal nutrition programs face delays or disruption, the demand for charitable food assistance rises quickly. Families who have always been one unexpected expense away from hunger suddenly find themselves with fewer safety nets. At the same time, food banks like ours must plan responsibly in the face of unknowns: Will resources be available next month? Will programs change midyear? Will funding levels keep pace with rising need? Navigating these questions requires flexibility, strong partnerships and an unwavering focus on mission.
	Thanks to the commitment of our community, we are proud that we can be a source of steady support and certainty to our most vulnerable neighbors. Read more on the following pages about our impact this past year.

	OUR RESPONSE: STEADY IN UNCERTAIN TIMES
	In 2025, uncertainty and high living costs made it harder for many Delaware families to make ends meet. The Food Bank of Delaware remained a steady presence, providing reliable access to food and support when it was needed most. The programs below reflect our commitment to showing up, no matter the challenge.
	FOOD DISTRIBUTION PROGRAMS
	Backpack Program When school is out, hunger doesn’t take a break. Our Backpack Program helps make sure children have the food they need on weekends and during school holidays. Each backpack is filled with kid-friendly, nutritious items like shelf-stable milk and juice, macaroni and cheese, applesauce, cereal, and other easy-to-enjoy foods so kids can focus on being kids.
	Commodity Supplement Food Program The Commodity Supplemental Food Program (CSFP) supports the health and well-being of older Delawareans by providing nutritious food each month. This federal program, funded by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, serves eligible seniors age 60 and older who meet income guidelines and live in Delaware, helping stretch food budgets and promote healthier lives.
	Partner Agencies  The Food Bank works hand in hand with a caring network of partner agencies across Delaware to get food where it’s needed most. These partners, include school food closets, churches, soup kitchens, shelters, and community organizations, serve neighbors directly and help ensure access to food in communities statewide.
	Mobile Pantry Our Mobile Pantry brings food directly to communities with limited access to traditional pantries. A Food Bank truck travels to underserved areas, distributing both fresh, perishable items and shelf-stable foods, meeting neighbors where they are and making access easier.
	Home Delivery For Delawareans who are homebound, getting food can be a challenge. Through a partnership with Amazon, we deliver boxes of nonperishable food right to their doors each month, providing reliable access to food and peace of mind.
	Healthy Pantry Center Neighbors in need can visit our Healthy Pantry Centers in Newark and Milford for food assistance in a welcoming, supportive setting. These pantries are designed like small grocery stores, allowing families to choose foods that best fit their needs.

	Our workforce and community development programs programs remained steady in 2025, offering guidance, opportunity and support. From nutrition education to workforce training and financial coaching, these programs meet neighbors where they are and help build stability today while planting seeds for a stronger tomorrow.

	WORKFORCE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS
	Delaware Food Works Delaware Food Works is the Food Bank of Delaware’s workforce development initiative, opening doors to meaningful careers. The program offers hands-on training for Delaware adults in food service through The Culinary School, The Kitchen School and the Summer Exploration Program, as well as in warehousing and logistics through L.O.G.I.C. (Logistics, Operations, General Warehousing, and Inventory Control). These programs help participants build skills, confidence, and pathways to long-term employment.
	SNAP Outreach Navigating benefits shouldn’t feel overwhelming, and our SNAP Outreach team is here to help. As a one-stop resource, the Food Bank of Delaware assists neighbors with SNAP applications and guides them through the Delaware Health and Social Services process, helping families access the support they need with dignity and ease.
	Stand By Me® Stand By Me® connects Delawareans with a Personal Financial Coach and practical tools to build financial confidence and stability. Through one-on-one support, participants learn to manage their finances, plan for the future, and work toward greater economic security. Two Stand By Me Coaches are proudly housed at the Food Bank of Delaware, making trusted financial guidance more accessible to our community.
	S.T.E.P. (Specialized Training Employment Program) STEP creates inclusive employment opportunities for people with disabilities by thoughtfully matching individuals with meaningful roles within our organization. Participants receive the support they need to succeed while contributing their talents to our team. This program strengthens our workforce, celebrates ability, and reflects our commitment to inclusion and belonging.
	WIC Outreach and Education The Food Bank of Delaware partners with the Delaware WIC Program to provide outreach and education to pregnant and postpartum women, parents, and children up to age five. The goal is to increase awareness, participation, and full use of the WIC food package by teaching families how to prepare healthy meals with WIC-approved foods.

	OUR RESPONSE: STEADY IN  UNCERTAIN TIMES
	FOOD DISTRIBUTION BY COUNTY
	8,078,385 pounds  in New Castle County
	3,894,551 pounds  in Kent County
	3,448,906 pounds  in Sussex  County
	1 in 8


	2,930,249
	3,764,536
	606
	15,421,842
	263,644
	14,369
	280

	700
	14,884
	22,345

	13,465
	429
	138
	566

	STORIES OF  RESILIENCE
	In a time marked by uncertainty and rising challenges, resilience has been our constant. The resciliency of our community has helped us remain a steady source of hope for our neighbors most in need. On the following pages, you’ll meet partners and neighbors who embody what it means to keep going even in uncertain times. From a school pantry ensuring students have the food they need to learn to a neighbor navigating hardship while holding on to hope, these stories reflect the steady strength that carries our community through uncertain times.

	PARTNER SPOTLIGHT: COMMUNITY EDUCATION BUILDING
	We know that ending hunger is about more than just providing meals, it’s about treating people with dignity, building strong partnerships and creating spaces that foster connection and resilience. That’s exactly what’s happening at the Community Education Building (CEB) in Wilmington, where the traditional food pantry model has been transformed into a vibrant, community-centered food market.
	Led by the passionate and inspiring Angel Nieves, the food market serves families with students who attend one of the several schools in the building. The goal is to ensure that every family has access to fresh, nutritious food so that students can focus on learning, not hunger.

	During training, Mark and his classmates met Marilyn Ramirez, a Stand By Me coach at the Food Bank of Delaware, who shared how the program offers personalized financial guidance through phone or video conferencing. Her presentation immediately resonated with Mark.
	“Her presentation was awesome, the way she explained things. She was honest,” he recalled.
	At the time, Mark admits his financial picture wasn’t strong. “My credit wasn’t that good. My goal was to save money. I didn’t have a lot of debt, but I had unpaid bills,” he explained. With Marilyn’s guidance, he paid off his balances, improved his credit score, and is proud to say it is now excellent.
	“He’s doing good, real good,” Marilyn explained. “He started with no credit, no job. He’s now full-time with Sojourner’s and he’s trying to buy a house. He’s been able to save, and he’s really happy about it. He did a budget and kept up with his appointments.”
	That progress fueled his next goal: home ownership. “Everything is ready,” Mark said. “Marilyn even gave my number to a loan officer.”
	Today, he is actively looking at houses, condos, and even land, with hopes of building a home of his own. “I would like to build my own house,” he said with a smile.
	TERESA’S STORY:
	YOUR RESPONSE:  STEADY IN UNCERTAIN TIMES
	In uncertain times, the resilience of our community shines brightest. The Food Bank of Delaware thanks these food donors who helped keep our neighbors nourished during the 2025 fiscal year*.
	100,000+ POUNDS
	20,000 - 49,999 POUNDS
	Acme  Food Lion  Trader Joe's Sam's Club Dover Store #6330 Sharing Excess BJs Wholesale Club  Target  Walmart  PetSmart Perdue  Postal Food Drive  Amazon  The Farmlink Project Redners Aldi  Giant  HS Capital LLC Procter & Gamble
	551,426   444,212   394,934   336,568   295,453   255,941   245,823   220,794   198,160   162,816   152,557   151,232   148,026   142,194   131,424   112,287   109,549   101,287
	Reed Trucking Company  Costco Wholesale  Mars Food Feed More The Original Hot Bagel ) The Fresh Market #229 Mondelez International Chiquita Brands L.L.C.


	50,000 - 99,999 POUNDS
	97,146  88,203  87,449  53,100  48,206   45,378   41,556   39,504   36,528   35,640   35,060   35,000   34,004   33,150   31,089   30,748   29,811
	Mid Atlantic Regional Cooperative Sprouts  America's Second Harvest South GA GOLO LLC DOT Foods ShopRite  Harvesters  Port City Logistics Market 5201 LLC Diversified Foods Smart Juices LLC Calloway Farms Beyond Meat Inc. Community Food Bank of New Jersey Sea watch International Lazy Boy Farm, Inc. General Mills
	*July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

	29,559   27,684   25,581   21,606   21,509   21,317   20,919   20,213


	We are deeply grateful to these generous donors and volunteers, whose support during the *2025 fiscal year helped the Food Bank of Delaware continue providing nourishment, stability and hope to our neighbors in need.
	Nourisher of Hope - $25,000 - $49,999 Acme Markets Foundation Alliance Data Mr. and Mrs. Charles L. Anderson Randy Anderson Arsht-Cannon Fund Chesapeake Utilities Corporation Chichester duPont Foundation, Inc. COBANK, ACB Collins Charitable Foundation Delaware Solid Waste Authority The Discover Brighter Futures Fund Dunkin' Joy In Childhood Foundation DuPont Enterprise Holdings Foundation Gretchen E. Mercer Trust JPMorgan Chase JPMorgan Chase Foundation Newark New Century Club Diana & Floyd Smith The M&T Charitable Foundation The Rosemary and Ted Lassiter Foundation Fund United Way of Delaware Wells Fargo Foundation
	Cultivator of Hope - $10,000 - $24,999 Ahold Delhaize USA, Inc. Albertsons Companies Foundation The Albertsons-Safeway Foundation Alfred I. duPont Educational and     Charitable Fund Anonymous Artesian Water Company, Inc. Atlantis Fund Bayard, P.A. Mr. and Mrs. Paul A. Bielewicz, Jr. Diana Blais and Jean Carroll C. E. Bennett Foundation Capital One Services, LLC Catalyst Kitchens Citizens for Judicial Fairness
	Champion of Hope - $100,000+ Albertsons Companies, Inc. Bank of America Barclays Community Food Bank of NJ Corteva Agriscience Discover Bank Feeding America Food Lion Feeds Charitable Foundation Harry K Foundation Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield Delaware The Laffey-McHugh Foundation The Leo Slaw Revocable Trust Nemours Children's Health Swank Foundation The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company The Wills Group, Inc.
	Leader of Hope - $50,000 - $99,999 The Acierno Family Foundation Amazon.com Dr. Anna Marie D'Amico Ahold Delhaize USA Giant Food Ms. Katharine Gibson The Susan and Dan Katzin Family Fund Palmer Home Incorporated Franklin P. and Arthur W. Perdue Foundation Sonecha Family Foundation TD Bank Charitable Foundation Wakefern Food Corporation Wawa
	*July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025
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